

No. 19-1004

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, DEBTOR

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, PETITIONER

V.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC. RESPONDENT

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

Brief for Respondent

**Team R7
Counsel for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statutory Provisions.....	ix
Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code Governs the Rights of Debtors to Assume or Assign the Agreement Because It Is an Executory Contract Under Both the Countryman Test and the Functional Approach.	4
A. The Agreement Is an Executory Contract Under the Countryman Test Because Both UMT and Development Had Substantial Performance Obligations Remaining at the Time the Debtors Filed the Chapter 11 Petition.	4
B. The Agreement Is an Executory Contract Under the Functional Approach Because It Satisfies the More Stringent Countryman Standard, and Thus Is Executory Under the Functional Approach’s More Lenient Definition.	7
II. The Debtors May Not Assign the Agreement Under § 365 Because It Is A License of Intellectual Property That Is Not Assignable Under Federal Intellectual Property Common Law Absent Respondent’s Consent.	9
III. Section 365(c)(1) Prohibits the Assumption <i>or</i> Assignment of UMT’s Software License, Thus Requiring Application of the Hypothetical Test.	13
A. If the Meaning of a Statute is Clear There is No Need for Further Analysis.	14
1. “Or”, As Used in § 365(c), Is A Disjunctive Term.	14

2. Reading “or” As a Disjunctive Term in § 365(c) Plainly Requires the Use of the Hypothetical Test.	15
B. Section 365(f)(1) is Not Superfluous When Read in Conjunction With § 365(c)(1) And Thus Does Not Produce an Absurd Result.	19
1. In Interpreting a Statute, The Specific Governs the General.	19
2. The Two Provisions at Issue are Referencing Different “Applicable Laws.”	20
IV. Every Debtor in a Multi-Debtor Chapter 11 Reorganization Must Have at Least One Impaired Class of Creditors Accept the Plan.	22
A. The Structure of the Bankruptcy Code Requires § 1129(A)(10) Apply to Each Debtor in a Multi-debtor Chapter 11 Reorganization.	22
1. The Plain Meaning of § 1129(a)(10) Mandates a Per Debtor Requirement.	22
2. The Context Of § 1129 As a Whole Supports a Per Debtor Requirement For § 1129(a)(10).	25
B. Absent Substantive Consolidation, Each Debtor in A Joint, Multi-Debtor Administration Must Satisfy the Requirements of § 1129(a)(10) Individually.	28
1. The Debtors Did Not Seek Court Approval for Substantive Consolidation and Would Not Have Met the <i>Owens Corning</i> Test If They Had.	29
2. In a Jointly Administered Multi-Debtor Reorganization the Requirements Of § 1129(a)(10) Must Be Satisfied on a Per Debtor Basis.	31
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Supreme Court

<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. Lasalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	22
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	16, 20
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599, 611 (2009).....	14
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	22, 24
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	13

<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010).....	20
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	17, 33
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981).....	19, 20
<i>Joseph Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	14
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	17, 20
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	25
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985).....	22
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	33
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016).....	14
<i>Oliver v. Rumford Chem. Works</i> , 109 U.S. 75 (1883).....	10, 12
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship.</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	27
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	19, 20
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	14
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	17
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	27
<i>Troy Iron & Nail Factory v. Corning</i> , 55 U.S. 193 (2012).....	10, 18
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	17
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	25
<i>United States v. Goldenberg</i> , 168 U.S. 95 (1897).....	13
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , 271 U.S. 354 (1926).....	24
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1998).....	13, 22
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	14, 15

United States Bank N.A. v. Vill. At Lakeridge, LLC, 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....23

Cases: Circuit Courts of Appeal

Alexander v. Compton (In re Bonham), 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000).....29

Bonneville Power Admin. v. Mirant Corp. (In re Mirant Corp.), 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006)...17

COR Route 5 Co., LLC v. Penn Traffic Co. (In re Penn Traffic Co.),
524 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 2008).....4

Enter. Energy Corp. v. United States (In re Columbia Gas Sys. Inc.),
50 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 1995).....5

Everex Sys. Inc. v. Cadtrak Corp. (In re CFLC, Inc.), 89 F3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996).....6, 7, 9

Fenix Cattle Co. v. Silver (In re Select-A-Seat Corp.), 625 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1980).....5, 6

Gartner v. Nike, Inc., 279 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2002).....10, 12

Genesis Health Ventures Inc. v. Stapleton (In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.),
402 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2005).....29

I.A.E., Inc. v. Shaver, 74 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1996).....11, 13

Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp., 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....16, 17, 19

In re Abbotts Diaries, 788 F.2d 143 (3d Cir. 1986).....26

Union Sav. Bank v. Augie/Restivo Baking Co. (In re Augie/Restivo Baking Co.),
860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988).....29

In re Magness, 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992).....8, 19, 20

In re Owens Corning, 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....29, 30, 31

In re West Elecs., Inc., 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....16

JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props
(In re Transwest Resort Props.), 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018).....23, 32

<i>Kreisler v. Goldberg</i> , 478 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Lubrizol Enters. v. Richmond Metal Finishers</i> , 756 F.2d 1043 (4th Cir. 1985).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't Inc. (In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999).....	11, 16, 18, 21
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004).....	5, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Reider v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. (In re Reider)</i> , 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Sally Beauty Co. v. Nexxus Prods. Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 1001 (7th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Sipes v. Atl. Gulf Cmty. Corp. (In re Gen. Dev. Corp.)</i> , 84 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1996) (mem.)...8	
<i>Skidmore, Owings & Merrill v. Canada Life Assurance Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1026 (10th Cir. 1990)...31	
<i>Stenograph Corp. v. Fulkerson</i> , 972 F.2d 726 (7th Cir. 1992).....	10, 12
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux</i> , 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>White v. Lord Abbett & Co., LLC (In re Lord Abbett Mut. Funds Fee Litig.)</i> , 553 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Windsor on the River Assocs. v. Balcors Real Estate Fin. (In re Windsor on the River Assocs.)</i> , 7 F.3d 127 (8th Cir. 1993).....	22, 24, 28

Cases: Bankruptcy Appellate Panels

<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Hotel Assocs. (In re Hotel Assocs.)</i> , 165 B.R. 470 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1994).....	25, 26
--	--------

Cases: Bankruptcy and District Courts

<i>Fannie Mae v. Vill. Green I. GP</i> , 483 B.R. 807 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 2012).....	26
<i>In re Access Beyond Tech., Inc.</i> , 237 B.R. 32 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999).....	5

<i>In re Alltech Plastics, Inc.</i> , 71 B.R. 686 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1987).....	10
<i>In re ASPC Corp.</i> , 601 B.R. 766 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2019).....	8, 9
<i>In re Buildnet, Inc.</i> , No. 01–82293, 2002 WL 31103235 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Sept. 20, 2002).....	5
<i>In re Chipwich, Inc.</i> , 54 B.R. 427 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	6, 7
<i>In re Ellipsat, Inc.</i> , 480 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2012).....	8
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01–16034 (AJG), 2004 WL 6075307 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004)..	32
<i>In re Golden Books Family Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 269 B.R. 300 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	5, 11, 13
<i>In re Helm</i> , 335 B.R. 528 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	9
<i>In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	32
<i>In re Lettick Typografic, Inc.</i> , 103 B.R. 32 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1989).....	24, 28
<i>In re N.S. Garrott & Sons</i> , 63 B.R. 189 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1986).....	31
<i>In re Patient Educ. Media, Inc.</i> , 210 B.R. 237 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	11
<i>In re Pine Lake Vill.</i> , 19 B.R. 819 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	26
<i>In re Roberts</i> , 570 B.R. 532 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 2017).....	29
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....	23, 24, 27, 28, 30, 32
<i>In re Trump Entm’t Resorts, Inc.</i> , 526 B.R. 116 (Bankr. D. Del. 2015).....	9, 10, 12, 21
<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. of Cos., LLC</i> , 592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018).....	32
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 343 B.R. 486 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	4
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commc’n Operating, LLC (In re Charter Commc’n)</i> ,	
419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	32
<i>Kapila v. S&G Fin. Servs., LLC (In re S&G Fin. Servs.)</i> ,	
451 B.R. 573 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2011).....	29
<i>RCC Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp.</i> ,	

287 B.R. 864 (Bankr. D. Md. 2003), <i>rev'd</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Shoppers World Cmty. Ctr., L.P. v. Bradlees Stores, Inc. (In re Bradlees Stores, Inc.)</i> ,	
No. 00-16033 (BRL), 2001 WL 1112308 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2001).....	8

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 365 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

Law Reviews & Journals

Aleta A. Mills, Note, <i>The Impact of Bankruptcy on Patent and Copyright Licenses</i> ,	
17 BANKR. DEV. J. 575 (2001).....	11
Bradley N. Raderman & John Walshe Murray, <i>Assumption and Assignment of Patent Licenses Under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 6 J. BANKR. L. & PRAC. 513 (1997).....	5, 6
Peter E. Meltzer, <i>Disenfranchising the Dissenting Creditor through Artificial Classification or Artificial Impairment</i> , 66 AM. BANKR. L.J. 281 (1992).....	26
Vern Countryman, <i>Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy: Part I</i> , 57 MINN. L. REV. 439 (1973)...	5
Warren E. Agin, <i>Assuming Intellectual Property Licenses</i> ,	
13-FEB AM. BANKR. INST. J. 46 (2012).....	10, 19

Internet Sources

<i>Or</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/or	14
